DOCKET NO. 624579

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE TEXAS
COMMISSION, Petitioner/Protestant §
§
LT. JOYCE PENA AND THE CITY OF §
BALCONES HEIGHTS, §
Protestant §
§
VS.
§
BREWSKI PUB LLC § ALCOHOLIC
D/B/A BREWSKI PUB, §
Respondent/Applicant §
8
ORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR §
MB PERMIT & LB PERMIT §
§
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS §
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-14-3898) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION
ORDER

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 18th day of December, 2014, the above-
styled and numbered cause.

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by the State Office of Administrative
Hearings (SOAH), with Administrative Law Judge Holly Vandrovec presiding
convened on July 16, 2014, and the SOAH record closed that same day. The Administrative

Law Judge made and filed a Proposal for Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law on August 8, 2014. The Proposal for Decision was properly served on zll parties, who
were gweﬁ an opportunity to file exceptions and replies as part of the record herein. As of this

date no exceptions have been filed.
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After review and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, I adopt the i
Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge that are contained in the Proposal
for Decision, and incorporate those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as
if such were fully set out and separately stated herein.
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All motions, requests for entry of Proposed Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law,

and any other requests for general or specific relief submitted by any party are denied, unless
specifically adopted herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent’s application for a Mixed Beverage
Permit and a Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit be DENIED.

This Order will become final and enforceable on the 13th day of January, 2013, uniess a
Motion for Rehearing is filed by the 12th day of January, 2015.

SIGNED this the 18th day of December, 2014, at Austin, Texas.

Sl £t

Sherry K-Cook, Executive Director
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the persons listed below were served with a copy of this Order in the manner

indicated beiow on this the 18th day of December, 2014.
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Martin Wilson, Assistant General Counsel
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

Holly Vandrovec
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 W. 15" Street, Suite 502

Austin, TX 78701

VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 322-2061
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The Brewski Pub, LLC

d/b/a Brewski Pub

RESPONDENT

P.O. Box 761747

San Antcnio, TX 78245-1747

VIA REGUELAR MAIL, CMRRR #76120470000133006237

Albert T. Van Huff

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT/APPLICANT
Monshaugen & Van Huff, P.C.

1225 North Loop West, Suite 640

Bouston, Texas 77008

VIA REGULAR MAIL, CMRRR #70050390000575497513
AND VIA FACSIMILE: (713) 880-5297

Lt. Joyce Pena

Balcones Heights Police Department

PROTESTANT

3300 Hillcrest Drive

Balcones Heights, Texas 78201

VIA REGULAR MAIL, CMRRR# 70120470000133006220

William “Cody” Faulk, III

ATTORNEY FOR PROTESTANT

7550 W. Interstate 10, Suite 8§00

San Antonio, TX 78229-5815

VIA REGULAR MAIL, CMRRR #70120470000133006213

John Sedberry

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER/PROTESTANT
TABC Legal Division

VIA E-MAIL: john.sedberry@tabc.texas.gov
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-14-3898

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
COMMISSION,

Petitioner

&

LT. JOYCE PENA AND THE CITY OF

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
§
§
§
§
BALCONES HEIGHTS, §
§
§
§
§
§
§

Protestants OF

Y.

BREWSKI PUB LLC D/B/A BREWSKI

PUB, Applicant ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Brewsks Pub LLC d/b/a Brewski Pub (Applicant) has applied to the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Commission (Petitioner or Commission) for a mixed beverage permit and a mixed
beverage late hours permit for premises to be known as Brewski Pub, located at 4515 Fredericksburg

Road, Suite 4, Balcones Heights, Bexar County, Texas 78201.

Lt. Jovee Pena and the City of Balcones Heights (Protestants) and Commission staff (Staft)
protest the issuence alleging Applicant failed to answer or falsely or incorrectly answered a question
in its application in violation of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code) § 11.46(2){4), and the
place or manner in which the applicant may conduet its business warrants the refusal of a permit
based on the general welfare, healih, peace, morals and safety of the people and on the public sense

of decency in violation of Code §§ 11.46{a)(8) and 11.61(b}(7).

After considering the arguments and evidence presented by the parties, the Administrative
Law Judge (ALJ} finds that there is a sufficient basis for denying the application and recommends

that the permits be denied.
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I. JURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

There were no contested issues of jurisdiction, notice, or venue in this proceeding, Therefore,
those matters are set out in the proposed findings of fact and concfusions of law without further

discussion hers,

On July 16, 2014, a hearing convened at the State Office of Administrative Hearings in San
Antonio, Texas, before ALJ Holly Vandrovec. The Applicant appeared and was represented by
Ricardo Garza, the owner. Petitioner was represented by attorney John Sedberry. Protesiants were

represented by attorney William “Cody” Faulk, III. The record closed that same day.
II. APPLICABLE LAW

Pursuant to Code §§ 11.46(2)(8) and 11.61(b)(7), the Commission may refuse 1o issue an
original application for a permit or license if 1t finds that the place or manner in which the applicant
may conduct business is contrary to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and the safety of the
people and on the public sense of decency, Pursuant to Code § 11.46(a)(4), the Commission may
also refuse to issue an original application for a permit or license if it finds that the applicant failed (o
answer or falsely or incorrectly answered a question in an original or renewal application.

Protestants and Staff have the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.'
IIl. EVIDENCE

This hearing pertains to the original application filed by Ricardo (arza, owner and manager

of Applicant, on behalf of Applicant for an establishment to be known as the Brewski Pub,

Staff presented the testimony of Petitioner’s Agent Jason Winter. Mr. Winter testified that

the Applicant is the owner of an existing bar in the vicinity called Barton's Boozery that currently

"1 Tex. Admin. Code § 155.427.
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holds a mixed beverage license issued by Petitioner. Staff contends that Mr. Garza’s operation of
Barton’s Boozery is indicative of how Mr. Garza will operate the new establishment, Brewski Pub,
which is the subject of this proceeding. Mr. Winter investigated Bartor’s Boozery and found an
ongoing aggravated breach of peace complaint as well as violations of the Code. An administrative
notice was issued for the violation of aggravated breach of peace at Barion’s Boozery which
stemmed from an incident on December 26, 2013, in which the general manager of Barton’s Boozery
shot and killed a patron inside the bar. The investigaiion concluded that there was improper
supervision net beyond the control of permittee Barton’s Boozery with respect to the Decermber 2013
shooting. Another alleged aggravated breach of the peace violation is currently being investigated

imvolving a patron who was stabbed on the premises of Barton’s Boozery.

Counsel for Protestants presented the testimony of Lt. Joyce Pena, who is the interim Chief of
the Balcones Heights Police Department. Lt. Pena oversees investigations, including review of
applications for licenses to operate businesses within Balcones Heights, and is the person responsible
for corroborating statements made in applications. She also conducts criminal history checks for all
applicants. Lt Pena performed the criminal histery check of Mr. Garza upon receiving the
completed application for the license (City Application) submitted on behalf of Applicant to operate
the Brewski Pub, One of the questions on the City Application asks: “Have you ever been charged
with or convicted of any felony or misdemeanor .. . ?” The Applicant answered this question “No,”

Lt. Penatestified that upon performing a criminal background check on Mr, Garza, she found that be
had been arrested and charged with the following offenses carrying the noted classifications: driving
while intoxicated {Class B misdemeanor), possession of dangerous drugs (Class A misdemeancr),
and possession of controlled substances in penalty group 3 of less than 28 grams (Class A
misdemeancr). Lt Pena sent Mr. Garza a letter notifying Mr. Garza of his failure to disclose these

charges on the City Application and testified that Mr. Garza did not submit a corrected City
Application after recelving the letter.

Mr. Garza testified on behalf of the Applicant and admitted that his name and signature are
on the City Application and he did sign it. Mr. Garza testified that he did not fill out the City

Application, but that his manager filled it out and Mr. Garza then signed it. Mr. Garza testified that
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he thought the question asked if he had been convicted of a misdemeanor, as the question is phrased
on the Commission application, rather than whether he had been charged. Mr. Garza testified that he
had a2 meeting with Balcones Heights city officials upon learning of his mistake. At this meeting,
Mr. Garza spoke to the officials regarding his charges and the discrepancy on his City Application
and testified that the city officials never asked him to re-submit the City Application with
corrections. Mr. Garza admitted to being pulled over and charged for driving while intoxicated and

with the enumerated offenses, but pointed out that he has not been convicted.

Mr. Garza testified that he purchased Barton’s Boozery on September 28, 2012, and that his
general manager was the person who shot and killed a patron in December 2013, He also
acknowledged that a patron was stabbed on the premises of Barton’s Boozery. Other than the
violation arising from the December 2013 fatal shooting and investigation of the alleged violation
arising from the more recent stabbing incident, Mr. Garza pointed out that there have been no
violations since Mr. Garza purchased Barton’s Boozery. Mr. Garza testified that Barion’s Boozery is

in a rough part of town, but that he has “cleaned the place up.”
IV. DISCUSSION

Staff alleges in its Notice of Hearing that the Applicant failed to answer or falsely or
incorrectly answered a question in its original application to the Commission pursuant to Code
§ 11.46(a)4). Although it is undisputed that Mr. Garza falsely answered a-question in the City
Application, the information on the Commission application appears to be correct. Therefore, the

ALJ concludes that the Applicant did not violate § 11.46{2)(4) of the Code.

Staff and Protestants also argue that the applications should be denied because the place ot
manner that the proposed establishment would be operated would be contrary to the general welfare,
health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and the public sense of decency p&rsuant to Code
§§ 11.46(a}(8) and 11.61(b)(7). Staff and Protestants contend that the manner in which Mr. Garza
operates his nearby existing establishment, Barton’s Boozery, Mr. Garza’s recent arrest and charges

for driving while intoxicated and drug-related crimes, and Mr. Garza’s false statements on the City
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Application are evidence that the proposed establishment Brewski Pub will be operated contrary to
the general weltare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and the public sense of decency.
Because Mr. Garza has only been charged and not convicted of the offenses of driving while
intoxicated and the drug-related offenses, the ALJ will not consider these charges. In addition, Code
§ 11.61(b)(7} does not apply in this case because it concerns cancellation or suspension of a permit

that has already been granted.

The preponderance of the evidence supports the Staff and Protestanis’ position with respect
to Code § 11.46(a)(8). The fatal shooting perpetrated by the manager and resulting in a Commission
violation and the stabbing currently being investigated by the Commission, both occurred at Barton’s
Boozery, which is owned and operated by Mr. Garza. These incidents, which both occurred within
the past 8 months, cause serious concerns regarding Mr. Garza’s ability to operate a safe
establishment and are reasonable grounds to find that the manner in which the new establishment
will be operated will be contrary to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the
people and the public sense of decency pursuant to Code § 11.46(a)(8). This concem is even greater
given that Mr. Garza’s time and attention would be divided between the two establishments, rather

than the one establishment currently in operation.

V. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Brewski Pub LLC d/b/a Brewski Pub (Applicant) filed an original application with the Texas
Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Comniission} for a mixed beverage permit and a mixed
beverage late hours permit (together, the Permits) for premises to be known as Brewski Pub,
located at 4515 Fredericksburg Road, Suite 4, Balcones Heights, Bexar County,

Texas 78201,
2. Ricardo Garza is the sole manager/member of Applicant Brewski Pub LLC.

Lt Joyce Pena and the City of Balcones Heights (Protestants) as well as the Commission
staff (Staff) protested the issuance of the Permits on the basis that: (1) Applicant or
Applicant’s agent, servant, or employee may conduct Applicant’s business in a manner
contrary to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the
public sense of decency in violation of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code)
§§ 11.46(2)(8) andfor 11.61(b)(7), and (2) Applicant, or Applicant’s agent, servant, or

L
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employee failed to answer or falsely or incorrectly answered a question in an original or
renewal application in violation of Code § 11.46(a)(4).

On June 2, 2014, Staff referred the matter to the State Office of Administrative Hearings
(SOAH) for a contested case hearing.

On June 27, 2014, Staff issued a notice of hearing that included a statement regarding the
time, place, and nature of the hearing; referenced the legal authority upon which the hearing
would be held; cited the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and included a
short, plain statement of the matters asserted.

The hearing was held on July 16, 2014, before Administrative Law Judge Holly Vandrovec
at the SOAH coffices in San Antonio, Texas. Staff was represented by attorney
John Sedberry. Protestants were represented by attorney William “Cody” Faulk, TII. The
record closed on July 16, 2014.

On December 23, 2012, Mr, Garza was arrested and charged with driving while intoxicated,
a Class B misdemeanor; possession of dangerous drugs, a Class A misdemeanor; and
possession of controlled substances in penalty group 3 in an amount of less than 28 grams, a
Class A misdemeanor. Mr. Garza has not been convicted of any of these charges.

Applicant did not fail to answer or incorrecily answer a question in its original application to
the Commission for the Permits.

Applicant did fail to correctly answer a question on its application for the license to operate
in the City of Balcones Heights. The question asked whether the appiicant had “ever been
charged with or convicted of any felony or misdemeanor . .. ?” Applicant answered this

question “No.”

Mr. Garza owns and operates a nearby establishment called Barton’s Boozery, which holds
permits from the Commission. Mr. Garza purchased Barton’s Boozery in Septernber 2012,

On December 26, 2013, the general manager of Barton’s Boozery shot and killed a patron
inside the bar. The Commission issued an administrative notice for the violation of
aggravated breach of peace in relation to the shooting. The Commission’s investigation
concluded that there was improper supervision not beyond the control of the permittee.

After the December 2013 shooting, a patron was stabbed et Barton’s Boozery and the
Commission is investigating the incident.
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VI. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to chapters 1 and Sand § 11.46 of
the Code.

SOAH has jurisdiction over all matters related to conducting a hearing in this proceeding,
including preparation of a proposal for decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law,
pursuant fo Texas Government Code chapter 2003.

Notice of the hearing was provided in accordance with Texas Government Code §6 2001.051
and 2001.052.

The hearing was conducted in accordance with Texas Government Code chapter 2001,

Protestants and Staff have the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence. 1 Tex.
Admin. Code § 155.427, ‘

The evidence shows that Applicant did not fail to answer or falsely or incorrectly answer a
question in an original or renewal application in viclation of Code § 11.46{a)(4).

Code § 11.61(b)7) does not apply in this case.

A preponderance of the evidence shows that there are reasonable grounds to believe and find
that the place or manner in which Applicant may conduet its business warrants the refusal of
the permits based on the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and
on the public sense of decency. Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 11.46(a)(8).

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Applicant’s Permits should
be denied.

SIGNED August 8, 2014,

HOLLY VANDROVEC

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




